Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sarvan Kumar, S/o ShriJa	manDass,	
R/o Street No. 2, Near Sri Ran	n Mandir,	
Patiala Gate, Patiala		Appellant
	Vs	
<b>Public Information Officer,</b> O/o SDM, Sangrur		
First Appellate Authority o/o DC, Sangrur	Registered Post)	Respondent
	AC No. 962 of 2020	tespondent

AC No. 862 of 2020 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh. Sarvan Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Ms Sinderpal Kaur, Supdt (98775-86324)

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021.

- 2. The Appellant Sh. Sarvan Kumar states that the complete information has not been provided to him till date.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the PIO O/o DC Sangrur was directed to be present on the previous date of hearing. No one has appeared on behalf of PIO O/o DC Sangrur today. Hence, PIO O/o DC Sangrur is again directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.
- 4. To come up on **01.09.2021** at **11:00AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. *(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)*

Sd/-

Dated :12.07.2021 (Preety Chawla )
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jagshir Singh, S/o Late Sh. Gian Singh	l,
# 9/20, Mandi Mulanpur, Ludhiana14110	1.
M : 8195800345	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o SHO, Police Station Division No 1, Pol Ludhiana.	ice Commissionerate,
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.	Respondent
	AC No. 3387 of 2020
Ti	rough CISCO-Webex

**Present:** (i) None the appellant

(ii) for the respondent: SI Harjit Singh 9501735333

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021 vide which a penalty of Rs 5000/- was levied on the Respondent-PIO.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent requests the Court that the penalty amount may be waived off. However, the Respondent may take note that there is no provision in the Right to Information Act, 2005, which may empower the Commission to review its own decision, passed after hearing the parties on merits of the case.
- 6. The SSP, Ludhiana is again directed to ensure that this amount of penalty is deducted from the salary of the above said PIO and deposited in the Treasury under the relevant head before the next date of hearing.
- 7. To come up on 05.08.2021 <u>at 11.00 AM for further proceedings</u> through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex Meeting ID-1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 12.07.2021 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

(Through Registered post)

CC: SSP, Ludhiana for compliance and necessary action.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Dayal Singh Mann, (M-9888891717)	
House No- 102, Sector-65, Phase-11, Mohali-160062	
	Appellant
Vs	

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Mohali

**First Appellate Authority** O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar

.....Respondent

# AC No. 1606 of 2021 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i)Sh. Dayal Singh Mann, the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, Head Constable (8283060022)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021 vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. The respondent Smt. Rajwinder Kaur states that the information, as exists in the record has been sent to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that incomplete information has been given to the appellant so far. Hence, the appellant Sh. Dayal Singh Mann is directed to point out deficiencies in the information provided to the respondent. On receipt of the deficiencies, the respondents are directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing
- 5. To come up on **01.09.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings **through Webex**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360) sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.07.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Ravinder Singh Gill, House No.986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazaar, Distt. Moga

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Municipal Town Planner, Municipal Corporation, Moga

First Appellate Authority
O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga

.....Respondent

# AC No. 3514 of 2019 Through CISCO-Webex

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harvinder Singh, ATP (9814847495)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Sh. Harvinder Singh, ATP states that salary of the then PIO is released by the office of Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Patiala. Hence, they have written a letter to the Commissioner office, Patiala requesting them to deduct the amount of penalty from the salary of Gautam Kumar and sent the challan to the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **01.09.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings **through Webex**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.07.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

**REGISTERED POST** 

CC: Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Patiala

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Lajpat Garg (9814230616) S/o Sh Harbans Lal, B-13/287, Roman Street, Jaito, Distt Faridkot

.....Appellant

..Vs

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Secretary, Vigilance Department, Mini Sectt. Sector-9, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Vigilance Department, Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

### AC No. 1701 of 2020 Through CISCO webex

Present: (i) Sh Lajpat Rai Garg, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Manoj Kumar, (9878853807) in the Commission office

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021.

- 2. The appellant Sh Lajpat Rai Garg states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. Hence the appellant is asked to point out deficiencies in the information provided. On receipt of the deficiencies, the respondents are directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **01.09.2021** at **11.00** AM for further proceedings **through Webex**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.07.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravi Kumar, (M-9356091575) S/o Sh Dharminder Kumar, House No-107, Near Santpura Gurudwara Sahib. Patiala Gate, Sangrur .....Appellant ..Vs **Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, MC, Sangrur **First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala .....Respondent AC No. 2200 of 2020 **Through CISCO-Webex** Present: (i) Sh. Ravi Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar, E.O. (6239803551)

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on 13.07.2021, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The PIO is directed to ensure that the information is furnished to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.
- To come up on 01.09.2021 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings through 6. **Webex**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.07.2021

(Preety Chawla) **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt Kamlesh Rani, W/o Late Shri Jaidrath,	
R/o Village Banwala, Hanwanta,	
Tehsil and Distt Fazilka	

.....Appellant

### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o SMO, PHC, Jandwala, Bhim Shah, Tehsil and Distt Fazilka

### **First Appellate Authority**

o/o Civil Surgeon, Fazilka

.....Respondent

# AC No. 41 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present:

- (i) Sh Rohit, on behalf of the Appellant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Dr. Amanat Bajaj, Additional SMO (9872398092)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021.

- 2. Sh. Rohit is appearing on behalf of the appellant and states that complete information has been provided to the appellant so far.
- 3. Dr. Amanat Bajaj is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that complete information has been given to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that incomplete information has been given to the appellant so far. Last opportunity is given to the respondent to provide complete information to the appellant. The PIO has also not complied with the orders of the Commission dated 12.05.2021, with regard to payment of compensation. The PIO is again directed to make the payment of compensation to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which the Commission shall consider enhancement in the amount of compensation.
- 5. To come up on **26.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings **through Webex**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 12.07.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab